Annexure A

CEAL Limited (trading as Multiquip Quarries) is convicted of
contravening development consent and ordered to pay $98,500.

CEAL Limited (trading as Multiquip Quarries) has been convicted of two
offences and ordered to pay fines totalling $98,500 plus legal costs by the Land
and Environment Court of NSW. The offences are against section 9.51 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) of carrying out
development otherwise than in accordance with the development consent
issued by the Minister for Planning, contrary to section 4.2 of the EP&A Act.

The offences occurred at the Ardmore Park Quarry site located at Oallen Ford
Road, Bungonia NSW.

The first offences involved failing to comply with a condition of development
consent that required the development to be carried out generally in
accordance with the environmental assessment documents and project layout
referred to in Condition 2 of Schedule 2. The Court found that CEAL Limited
used silt cells 1, 2, and 3a, as well as silt and oversize management areas 1
and 2 to the west of the acoustic bund, which were not as shown on the
approved project layout plans.

The second offence was for importing screened waste material to the site
without first preparing and having approved a waste management plan, in
breach of condition 37A of Schedule 3 of the consent.

On 28 March 2025, the Land and Environment Court of NSW sentenced CEAL
Limited for the two offences and ordered it to:

1. Pay fines totalling $98,500;

2. Pay the prosecutor’s legal costs;

3. Place a notice in various State and regional news publications advising
of the commission of the offence, and to pay for the placement of those

notices; and

4. Place a notice on the home page of the Multiquip Quarries website
advising of the commission of the offence.
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